

S. No. 57

Regular list

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

CCP(S) 541/2022

MANZOOR AHMAD LONE

...Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)

Through: Mr. S. R. Hussain, Advocate.

Vs

ASHOK KUMAR PARMAR AND OTHERS.

...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Mubashir Malik, Dy. AG.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE

ORDER
02.09.2024

In the instant petition, petitioner is alleging non-compliance of the order dated 07.06.2017, whereby the respondents were directed to verify the claim of the petitioner and accord consideration to the same within a period of six weeks.

It is stated that the petitioner has filed a detailed representation before the respondent/authority with respect to the works being executed by him for the release of the balance amount along with interest @ 6%.

Statement of facts has been filed by the respondents and it is nowhere reflected in the statement of facts that the petitioner has not executed the works. As per the directions of the Court respondents have admitted the execution of the works, as such, the petitioner is entitled to receive the balance amount. The claim of the petitioner stands verified by the respondents but despite that the balance amount has not been released in favour of the petitioner.

Mr. Mubashir, learned Dy. AG, seeks and is granted three weeks last and final opportunity for filing compliance report strictly in conformity with the order dated 07.06.2017, with an advance copy to other side, failing which respondent No. 2-Chief Engineer Jal-Shakti, Department shall appear in person on next date of hearing.

List on 5th October, 2024.

(MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI)
JUDGE

SRINAGAR
02.09.2024
"Abdul Rashid"