

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

CCP(S) No. 541/2022
In WP(C) No. 2457/2021
..... Petitioner (s)

Manzoor Ahmad Lone

Through: Mr. Syed Riyaz, Adv.

V/s

Ashok Kumar Parmar and Ors.

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Illyas Laway, GA

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Rajnesh Oswal, Judge.

ORDER

18.03.2025

1. In the compliance report dated 14.03.2025, it has been stated that the most of the works executed by the petitioner fall under Major Head SDRF/TSP for which the office of the respondents is the only facilitator for execution of the work under the said project whereas the financial responsibility lies with the District Development Commissioner. This Court is concerned with regard to the implementation of its judgment/order only and not with the *inter se* liability of the respondents. The compliance report, as such, is rejected.
2. Mr. Illyas Laway, learned GA submits that Shri Shaleen Kabra, Shri Sanjeev Malhotra and Shri Tariq Ahmad Zargar are present incumbents who are holding the post of Commissioner Secretary to Government Irrigation and Flood Control Department, Chief Engineer, Irrigation and Flood Control Department, Srinagar and Executive Engineer, Irrigation Division Shopian. They are accordingly substituted as the respondents in place of Ashok Kumar Parmar, Naresh Kumar and Mohammad Hanief. Issue notice to the newly substituted respondents.
3. Mr. Illyas Laway, learned GA accepts notice on their behalf.
4. In the interest of justice last and final opportunity of three weeks is granted to the respondents to file fresh compliance report.
5. List on 16.04.2025.

(Rajnesh Oswal)
Judge

SRINAGAR

18.03.2025

Aasif