

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

**CCP(S) 541/2022
In WP(C) 2457/2021
CM(7670/2024)**

Manzoor Ahmad Lone. ...Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. S. R. Hussain, Advocate.

Vs.

Ashok Kumar Parmar & Ors. ...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Jahangir Ahmad Dar, GA.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAHUL BHARTI, JUDGE.

ORDER

11.09.2025

01. Pursuant to the direction of this Court obtaining in order dated **09.09.2025**, Law Officers Mr. Muneer Ul Haq and Ms. Mymoona Wani are present along with the Executive Engineer, Irrigation Division, Shopian-Mr. Parvaiz Ahmad Naik who submits that he has recently joined on the post.

02. This Court has apprised all the three officers present about the observations of this Court obtaining in order dated **18.03.2025** that this Court has nothing to do with *interse* liability of the respondents in the matter of carrying out the compliance of the writ court mandate as given in the order dated **21.07.2022** passed in **WP(C) No.**

2457/2021 in terms whereof the claim of the petitioner is to be settled.

03. Let the requisite compliance report now be filed by or before **11.11.2025**.

04. The personal appearance of all the three officials is dispensed with.

05. It is made clear that in the event by the next date of hearing compliance in letter and spirit is not reported from the end of the respondents/ contemnors, rule shall stand framed against all the three respondents/ contemnors at their own risk and cost admitting of no excuse whatsoever from their respective end.

06. A copy of this order be given by the learned Registrar Judicial, Srinagar to Mr. Jahangir Ahmad Dar, learned Government Advocate for notice and reference of the concerned respondents.

07. List again on **11.11.2025**.

**(RAHUL BHARTI)
JUDGE**

SRINAGAR:

11.09.2025

"HAMID"