

Serial No.01

Regular cause list

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

CM No. 1371/2026 in CCP(S) No. 541/2022c/w CCP No. 35/2025

Manzoor Ahmad Lone

.....Petitioner(s)

Through:

Mr. S. R. Hussain, Advocate.

Versus

Ashok Kumar Parmar and Others.

.....Respondent(s)

Through:

Mr. Jehangir Ahmad Dar, GA.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE

ORDER

01.04.2026

1. Fresh compliance report stands filed. It is stated by the respondents that the Administrative Department has settled the claim of the petitioner, and it would be apt to reproduce Para No. 4 of the said compliance report herein:

4.That, it is respectfully submitted that after release of funds from the administrative department to settle the claim of the petitioner, the process of payment was initiated and payment for 20 No. of works/spots, as verified by the committee have been passed/booked through JK Paysys online Portal and payments to the tune Rs.27.47 lakhs stands released in favour of the petitioner and deposited in J&K Bank Account No.0480040100000198 maintained by Deputy Register of J&K High Court J&K Srinagar.

2. Learned counsel for the respondents submits that an amount of ₹21.25 lakhs has already been deposited in the J&K Bank account maintained in the official account of the Deputy Registrar of the J&K High Court, Srinagar. Learned counsel has also produced a copy of communication dated 31.03.2026, wherein it is stated that two bills amounting to ₹5.09 lakhs and ₹1.13 lakhs, total ₹6.22 lakhs, have not been processed by the District Treasury, Shopian, on certain technical grounds.
3. Learned counsel for the respondents is, accordingly, directed to ensure release of the balance amount of ₹6.22 lakhs in favour of the petitioner by or before the next date of hearing. He is further directed to file a fresh compliance report strictly in consonance with order dated 21.07.2022, failing which the District Treasury Officer, Shopian, shall appear in person or through virtual mode.
4. Registry is directed to tag the record of WP(C) No. 2457/2021 with the instant petition.
5. List on 15.04.2026.

(MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI)
JUDGE

Srinagar
01.04.2026
"Shaista"