

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

**CM No. 1371/2026 in
CCP(S) No. 541/2022
C/w CCP No. 35/2025 CM No. 449/2026**

Manzoor Ahmad Lone

...Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: -
Mr. S.R. Hussain, Advocate.

V/s

Ashok Kumar Parmar and Ors.

... Respondent(s)

Through:-
Mr. Jahangir Ahmad Dar, GA.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR JUSTICE M. A. CHOWDHARY, JUDGE.

(ORDER)
15.04.2026

Learned Counsel for the respondents submits that the two bills amounting to Rs. 5.09 lakhs and Rs. 1.13 lakhs (total Rs. 6.22 Lakhs) could not be processed by the District Treasury Officer, Shopian on certain technical grounds, though same had been submitted by the respondent department and that the respondents shall reprocess those two bills again, to which Mr. Muzafar Ahmad Rather, District Treasury Officer, Shopian who is present in person, agreed to pass as and when those are submitted without any delay, as such, the respondents are directed to submit the bills within four weeks and the amount of Rs. 6.22 lakhs shall be deposited before this Court before the next date of hearing, without fail.

Mr. Muzafar Ahmad Rather's appearance is further dispensed with till further orders.

List again on **13th of May, 2026.**

(M. A. CHOWDHARY)
JUDGE

SRINAGAR
April 15th, 2026
"Shoaib Javid"